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PACIFIC

\\‘: ENVIRONMENTAL
\'\\\ GROUP INC.

August 15, 1991
Project 330-06.11

Mr. Charles Carmel

ARCO Products Company
P.O. Box 5811

San Mateo, California 94402

Re: Progress Letter
ARCO Service Station 0608
17601 Hesperian Boulevard at Hacienda Avenue
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Carmel:

This progress letter presents the second quarter 1991 groundwater monitoring data
and includes groundwater quality data for five additional monitoring wells
installed for the referenced site. The site location is noted on Figure 1. The work
was conducted in accordance with a Work Plan prepared by Pacific Environmental
Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) for ARCO, dated February 13, 1991, and was approved in
a letter by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency on March 21, 1991.
A letter dated July 11, 1991 was issued by PACIFIC requesting an extension to
submit a report by August 20, 1991. Verbal approval to submit a progress letter by
August 20 was provided by Pamela Evans of the Alameda County Environmental
Health Department on July 22, 1991.

The current investigation consisted of the installation and sampling of five
additional groundwater monitoring wells and quarterly sampling and analysis of
previously existing site wells. Groundwater samples collected were analyzed for
total petroleum hydrocarbons, calculated as gasoline, and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds). Well instailation, groundwater
sampling, and analytical procedures are documented in Attachment A. Also
included in this letter is an evaluation of the documented wells within a 1/2 mile
radius of the site and a proposed scope of work designed to further define the
extent of dissolved hydrocarbons in the groundwater in the site area.

1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202, Santa Clara, California 95050 (408) 984-6536 FAX: (408) 243-3911
620 Contra Costa Boulevard, Suite 209, Pleasant Hill, California 94523 (415) 825-0855 FAX: (415) 825-0882
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FINDINGS

The five new monitoring wells (MW-13 through MW-17) were installed on June 25
and 26, 1991 and were proposed to define the extent of hydrocarbons in the
groundwater. The wells were developed and sampled on July 3, 1991. Chemical
analysis of groundwater samples collected from the new wells indicate that
dissolved gasoline is present in Wells MW-15, MW-16, and MW-17 at
concentrations ranging between 570 and 2,700 parts per billion (ppb). Non-
detectable levels of dissolved gasoline and BTEX compounds were reported for
groundwater samples collected from Wells MW-13 and MW-14.

Wells constructed prior to these new wells (MW-5 through MW-11, and E-1A)
were sampled on June 26, 1991 as part of the on-going quarterly monitoring
program. In general, the groundwater quality data collected from these wells are
consistent with previous quarters. Dissolved gasoline concentrations ranged from
non-detectable levels in Wells MW-7, MW-9, and MW-11 to 9,300 ppb in

Well MW-10. A gasoline and benzene concentration map is presented in Figure 2.
Gasoline isoconcentration lines (Figure 2) were constructed assuming a
logarithmic change in concentration between data points. Current and historical
analytical data is presented in Table 1.

Depth to water data, obtained from all site wells on July 3, 1991, indicate that
groundwater flow was to the west with an approximate gradient of 0.003. This flow
direction and gradient are consistent with historical data. A groundwater contour
map based on the July data is shown on Figure 3.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDED ACTION

The results of the groundwater monitoring program indicate that the lateral
margin of the plume has been defined to non-detectable levels by Wells MW-9,
MW-11, MW-13, and MW-14. The upgradient (eastern) extent is defined to non-
detectable levels by Well MW-7. However, groundwater samples collected from
Wells MW-15, MW-16, and MW-17 indicate that the downgradient (western)
extent of the plume is not defined. Consequently, PACIFIC recommends that four
additional groundwater monitoring wells be installed downgradient from these
wells following the procedures outlined in Attachment A. The locations of the
proposed wells are shown on Figure 4, PACIFIC recommends that groundwater
samples obtained from the proposed wells be analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons, calculated as gasoline, and BTEX compounds.

3300611/PROGLTR
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WELL SURVEY

Apptlied Geosystem’s (AGS’s) report to ARCO dated March 9, 1988 listed 23 wells
within 1/2 mile of the site. PACIFIC conducted an additional well survey with
Alameda County in July 1989. That survey identified 18 wells within a 1/2-mile
radius of the site and was included in the October 4, 1989 Work Plan. It appears
that the difference in the number of wells reported from the two surveys is due to
abandonment of wells which were active during the AGS survey.

Only four of the 18 wells reported in PACIFIC’s well survey are located in the
general downgradient direction from the site and so it is believed that these are the
only documented wells which could be potentially impacted by hydrocarbons from
the site. The wells are shown on Figure 1 and labeled E, F, G, and H. Table 2
summarizes the information obtained in the well survey obtained from Alameda
County for Wells E, F, G and H.

PACIFIC will obtain additional information on the documented wells from the
California Department of Water Resources in attempt to obtain additional
construction details not provided in the previous surveys. Construction details
such as lithology, screened interval, seal depth, etc., could be useful in evaluating
the potentiai threat of hydrocarbons in groundwater on these wells. Additionally,
the four wells proposed in this letter are located between the downgradient site
wells and Wells E, F, G and H. Groundwater quality data from the proposed wells
should also aid in evaluating the potential impact to these documented wells.

ARCO has compiled a list of property owners and addresses to investigate the
existence of undocumented wells in the site area. A letter will be issued to
selected property owners to assist in determining the impact to undocumented
wells and to facilitate corrective action. Sampling, analysis and/or abandonment
of documented and undocumented wells that may be impacted by hydrocarbons
may be appropriate.

SCHEDULE

Upon approval from Alameda County of the additional investigation proposed in
this letter PACIFIC, on behalf of ARCO, will initiate pursuing encroachment for
the off-site field work. It is estimated that encroachment can be obtained from
Alameda County Public Works Department by October 15, 1991 which would
allow completion of the field work by October 31, 1991. Based on this schedule, a
technical assessment report will be issued by December 16, 1991. Results of the
additional water supply well research will be included in this report.

3300611/PROGLTR
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If there are any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please call.
Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Ima. Bowe
Tina Berry é‘d
gist

Senior Staff G DEBRA J. MOSER
No.1293
' CERTIFIED
(D%)/ (e \o\ clanenie
Debra L. r | It ’
Senior Geologist '
CEG 1293

Attachments: Table 1 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Results
Figure 1 - Gasoline and Benzene Concentration Map
Figure 2 - Groundwater Contour Mﬁ;
Figure 3 - Proposed Well Location Map
Attachment A - Drilling, Groundwater Sampling and Analytical
Procedures
Certified Analytical Reports
Chain-of-Custody Documentation
Field Data Sheets

cc:  Chris Winsor, ARCO Products Company
Pa%lglg Evans, Alameda County Health Agency-Hazardous Materials
ivision
Rul:%lard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board - S.F. Bay
egion
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‘ Table 1
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
ARCO Service Station 0608

Low-Boiling Hydrocarbons

Well Groundwater
Number Sample Elevation Gasodline Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes
(Elev.) Date (feet, MSL) (ppb) (ppb) (pPb) (ppb) (Ppb)
MW-1 01/11/88 NA 300 20 10 50 80
MW-2 07/05/85 NA 32,000 1,000 690 NA* 1,500"
01/11/88 NA 3,300 804 115 168 166
Well Dastroyed
MW-3 01/11/88 NA 1,800 20 20 B0 60
(33.27) 03/07/89 21.31 150,000 4,600 5,200 5,600 13,000
06/21/89 20.42 63,000 2,700 5,800 3,300 12,000
12/12/89 19.81 —seemeeeme— Not Sampled—insufficient Water Volume
03/29/90 20.06 1,100,000** 13,000 60,000 17,000 91,000
05/08/90 20.04 NS NS NS NS NS
06/22/90 NA ——————eeeeeee NoOt Sampled—insufficient Water Volume
07/18/90 Well Dastroyed
MW-4 01/11/88 NA 62,000 2,700 7,900 850 5,200
(32.43) 09/12/88 NA ———eeeee Not Sampled—Separate-Phase Hydrocarbon
03/07/89 21.67 84,000 2,400 3,400 2,500 7.600
06/21/89 20.47 31,000 400 800 200 1.500
12/12/89 NA Not Sampled-Well Dry
03/29/90 20.71 —ee-- Not Sampled-0.01 foot Separate-Phase Hydrocarbon
05/08/90 20.24 NS NS NS NS NS
06/22/90 NA Not Sampled--Well Dry
07/18/90 NA Well Destroyed
MW-5 01/11/88 NA 31,000 4,000 2,700 3,800 5,500
(33.99) 03/07/89 21.25 1,300 340 ND 140 50
06/21/89 20.73 1,100 200 ND 130 40
12/12/89 NA Not Sampled-Well Dry
03/29/90 20.69 - Not Sampled—Insufficient Water Volume —————receee-
05/08/90 NA NS NS NS NS NS
06/22/90 20.47 -~ Not Sampled—Insuificient Water Yolume
09/19/90 20.00 Not Sampted--Well Dry
12/27 /90 NA Not Sampled-Well Dry
03/21/91 20.99 Not Sampled—-Well Dry
06/26 /91 20.74 Not Sampled--Well Dry
07/03/91 20.66 NS NS NS NS NS
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k Table 1 {continued)
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
ARCO Service Station 0608

Low-Bailing Hydrocarbons

Well Groundwater
Number Sample Elevation Gasoline Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes
(Elev) Date (feet, MSL) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-11 04/13/90 NA <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
(32.54) 05,/08/90 19.70 NS NS NS NS NS
06/22/90 19.72 63 0.4 0.9 0.7 3
09/19/90 18.45 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
12/27/90 18.88 <50 <(@.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
03/21/N 20.69 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <(.30 <0.30
06/26/91 19.85 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <{.30 <0.30
07/03/91 19.73 NS NS NS NS NS
E-1A 09/19/90 18.75 <50 7 0.9 1 2
(MW-12) 12/27/90 19.09 <50 3 0.5 1 1
(33.06) 03/21/91 20.95 <30 4.2 <0.30 1.1 0.89
06/26/A 20.16 41 6.3 <0.30 1.2 0.59
07/03/H 20.06 NS NS NS NS NS
MW-13 07/03/H 20.23 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
(35.42)
MW-14 07/03/1 19.41 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
(30.45)
MW-15 07/03/91 18.98 570 1.8 1.0 1.0 22
(31.41)
MW-16 07/03 /91 18.47 2,700 3t 6.9 4.6 3.1
(31.39) ' . '
MW-17 07/03/91 18.68 1,200 12 1.9 28 40
(32.43)
NA = Data not available
ppb = Parts per billion
NS = Not sampled
* = Ethylbenzene and xylenes given as a combined value.
** = Well contained slight product sheen.
MW-1 and MW-2 destroyed prior to 3/7/89 sampling event.
MW-3, MW-4 and MW-6 (E-1) destroyed 7/18/90.
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Table 2

Water Supply Well Data

ARCO Service Station 0608
Well Approximate
Year Depth Diameter Distance from
Well I.D. Weli Loc. Drilled {feet) Use {inches) Site (feet)
E TaSR2w18C1 1977 25 IRR 4 1,300
F T3SR2W18D1 1953 98 DOM 6 2,500
G T3SR2W18E1 U u IRR U 2,500
H T3SR2W18F3 1977 29 IRR 4 1,000

KEY:
DOM - Domestic

IRR - Irrigation
U - Unknown

3300611/PROGLTR

August 15, 1991




Tooce T ‘ - '\“\”’g:;—-«é
.' i %J » 7 GU‘HE,"-T" -'5:"-!-\
S ,QT .-.: L]
" = ~ . : .EVJ- "?'
BRI NEL - 3N 42
b A . ki T 2 =4
L G P o ek LR
3. "l H E l.“I.S"" o d g N
R g % gy & ABE gby L0
! il e . - .
111127 12 MILE RADIUS < BRA S\ a
3 L ’X{x:.\ LN A ‘I.'): i:.:.. 2 T h o ;\* LY - - "!‘@ 4 “5 V“.o"‘!
VS AT BT A E, LOCATION& o™
. g c.’.r-.,- o _‘:.. E / s \\M % T P "
: Tk L ¢ é” Y Y . 5
y b

g
N L L,

S T R
LEGEND:
j’ SCHOOL
A . WATER SUPPLY WELL DESIGNATION
QUADRANGLE 4 AND APPROXIMATE LOCATION
LOCATIONS

REFERENCE:
USGS 7.5 MIN. TOPOGRAPHIC MAP SCALE
TITLED: HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA -
DATED: 1959 REVISED: 1980 ?
TITLED: SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA 2000 2000 FEET

DATED: 1959 REVISED: 1980 _ 0

PACIEIC ARCO_ SERVICE STATION #0608 F'G_"JRE’
17801 Hesperian Boulevard
\\:i%. ENé;?ggpMﬁ‘gAL San Lorenzo, California PROJECT:
SITE LOCATION MAP 330-06.11




RESIDENTIAL

LEGEND

MW-?@ GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL LOCATION
AND DESIGNATION

-1A
E © GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION WELL
LOCATION AND DESIGNATION

(19.51) GROUNDWATER ELEVATION IN FEET - MSL,
7-3-91

_~— GROUNDWATER CONTOUR IN FEET - MSL,
00 7-3-91

20

APPROXIMATE GRADIENT = 0.003

SITE LOCATION

RESIDENTIAL

(19.73)

RESIDENTIAL

APPROXIMATE DIRECTION
;_.: OF GROUNDWATER FLOW
=
O
X
i
[
ARCO SERVICE STATION #0608
ENWE%EIE%NTAL BCALE 17601 Hesperian Boulevard at Hacienda Avenue FIGURE:
N GROUP e San Lorenzo, California 2
/INC. 0 100 200 FEET PROJECT:
GROUNDWATER CONTOUR MAP 330-06.11




RESIDENTIAL

CHURCH

é L.EﬁEHD
z MW-7
B GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL LOCATION
) AND DESIGNATION
v E-1A
& GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION WELL
LOCATION AND DESIGNATION

41/6.3 GASOLINE/BENZENE CONCENTRATION IN
GROUNDWATER, IN PARTS PER BILLION

(ppb), 6-26-91 or 7-3-91

AND SCHOOL
- GASOLINE ISOCONCENTRATION
$ CONTOUR IN ppb, 6-26-91 or 7-3-91
5 MW-14 @ \
: ND/ND ND NON-DETECTABLE LEVELS
MW-17 @ RESIDENTIAL
120012 _
RESIDENTIAL A
‘ SITE LOCATION
RESIDENTIAL MVI0S
_— \MW-7
‘ ©AND/ND
—MW-11 \®
ND/ND ® MW-13
ND/ND
RESIDENTIAL [
o
o4
2, APPROXIMATE DIRECTION
f @ OF GROUNDWATER FLOW
5
b1 ]
m
» o
P\""
K\ o
ARCO SERVICE STATION #0608
PACIFIC SCALE 17601 Hesperian Boulevard at Hacienda Avenue FIGURE:
ﬁ"§$ ENVIRONMENTAL ey — San Lorenzo, California 3
GROUP, INC. 0 100 200 FEET PROJECT:
DISSOLVED GASOLINE AND BENZENE CONCENTRATION MAP 430-06.11




RESIDENTIAL

LEGEND

MW--I;Q) GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL LOCATION
AND DESIGNATION
-1A
€ & GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION WELL
LOCATION AND DESIGNATION

'¢' PROPOSED GROUNDWATER MONITORING
WELL LOCATION

RESIDENTIAL
SiTE LOCATION

RESIDENTIAL

MW-7
RESIDENTIAL <|:

APPROXIMATE DIRECTION
E OF GROUNDWATER FLOW
5
m
7

ARCO SERVICE STATION #0608
PACIFIC SCALE 17601 Hesperian Boulevard at Hacienda Avenue FIG;JFIE:

ENVIRONMENTAL ? San Lorenzo, California
PROJECT:

GROUP, INC. 0 100 200 FEET
PROPOSED WELL LOCATION MAP 8900811




ATTACHMENT A
DRILLING, GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL
PROCEDURES

Drilling and Well Construction Procedures

The borings for Wells MW-13 through MW-17 were drilled using 8-inch diameter
hollow-stem auger drilling equipment and were logged by a PACIFIC geologist using
the Unified Soil Classification System and standard geologic techniques. Soil samples
for logging and possible chemical analysis were collected at approximate 5-foot inter-
vals by advancing a California-modified split-spoon sampler with brass liners into undis-
turbed soil beyond the tip of the auger. The sampler was driven a maximum of 18
inches using a 140-pound hammer with a 30-inch drop. Soil samples for chemical analy-
sis were retained in brass liners, capped with aluminium foil and plastic end caps, and
sealed in clean glass containers. These samples were placed on ice for transport to the
laboratory, accompanied by chain-of-custody documentation. All down-hole drilling
equipment was steam-cleaned between borings.

The borings were converted to groundwater monitoring wells by the installation of
3-inch diameter, Schedule 40 PVC casing and 0.020-inch factory slotted screen, Screen
was placed from the bottom of each boring to approximately 5 feet above the static
water level. The annular space was packed with Lonestar 2/12 sand across the entire
screened interval, extending 2 feet above the top of the screen. The well was then
sealed with approximately 2 feet of bentonite above the top of the sand pack, and
cement grout to the ground surface. A locking, watertight cap and protective vault box
were installed at the top of each well. All wells were surveyed for elevation based on
mean sea level by a licensed surveyor.

Well Development and Sampling Procedures

Well development consisted of surging and bailing the well until it produced clear water
while attempting to remove 10 casing volumes of water. The sampling procedure for
each well consists first of measuring the water level and checking for the presence of
separate-phase hydrocarbons using either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon
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bailer or an oil-water interface probe. Wells not containing separate-phase
hydrocarbons are then purged of approximately four casing volumes (or to dryness)
using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment used for the
current sampling event is noted on the attached field data sheets. During purging,
temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored in order to document that
these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water levels are
allowed to partially recover. Groundwater samples are collected using a Teflon bailer,
placed into appropriate EPA-approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-of-
custody documents, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory.

Laboratory Analyses

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of total petroleum hydrocar-
bons (calculated as gasoline), and BTEX compounds. The analyses were performed
according to modified EPA Methods 8015, 8020, and 5030 utilizing a purge-and-trap
extraction technique. Final detection was by gas chromatography using a flame-
ionization detector and photo-ionization detector. The methods of analyses for the
groundwater samples are documented in the certified analytical reports. The certified
analytical reports, chain-of-custody documents, and field data sheets are attached to this
report.
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

| _—
| PACIFC EVVIRORMENTAL GRouR, g |

Pacific Environmentai Group

1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Attention: Tina Berry

Project: #330-06.05, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo

Enclosed are the results from 7 water samples received at Sequola Analytical on June 27,1991. The requested
analyses are listed below:

1064281 Water, MW-7 6/26/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1064282 Water, MW-8 6/26/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1064283 Water, MW-9 6/26/91 EPA 5030,/8015,8020
1064284 Water, MW-10 6/26/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020

EPA 5030,/8015/8020
1064285 Water, MW-11 6/26/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1064286 Water, E-1A 6/26/91 EPA 5030/8015,/8020
1064287 Water, Trip Blank 6/26/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

M

Project Manager

1064281.PPP <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415} 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

iR o SRS e S

fPaciﬁc Environmental Group Client Project | Aroo 0608 San Lorenzo  Sampled:
21601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Matrix Descript: ~ Water Recelved: Jun 27, 1991;
“Santa Clara, CA 95050 Analysls Method: Analyzed: Jul 2, 19914
:Attentlon Tina Besry First § ple # 1C " Reported: Jui 1

L S A e B e

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
‘ ug/L pg/L ug/L Ha/L L9/l
(ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
106-4281 MW7 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
106-4283 MW-g N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
106-4284 MW-10 9,300 51 N.D. 59 34
106-4285 MW-11 N.D. - ND. N.D. N.D. N.D.
| 106-4286 E-1A 1 6.3 N.D. 1.2 0.59
| 106-4287  Trip Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
|
\
Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

g

Vickie Tague
Project Manager 1064281.PPP <1>
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

SR SRR S TR

Pacific Environmental Group Client Prolect act ID: #330-06 05, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo : Jun 26,
1601 Civic Center Drive, Sulte 202 Matrix Descript:  Water Received:  Jun 27, 1981
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: Jul 2, 1991

Anention Tlna Berry First Sample #. 106-4282 Reported:  Jul 11, 1991
N T LY 5 S

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
pg/L pg/L pg/L pg/L ug/L
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb)
1064282 MW-8 2,100 290 N.D. 56 N.D.
1064284 MW-10 9,300 51 N.D. 59 34
Detection Limits: 600 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D, wera not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors

required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

VicMIEIX‘(/

Project Manager

1064281.PPP <2>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94083
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

s

;_wwc'

g SPactfic Environmental roup
%1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
#Santa Clara, CA 95050

Attention Tina Be QC Sample Group 1064281-87 Reported Jul 11, 1991
S R A

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyt Yylenes
Banzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: L Laikhtman L. Laikhtman L. Laikhtrman L Lalkhtman
Reporting Units: ng ng ng ng
Date Analyzed:  Jul 2, 1991 Jul 2, 1981 Jul 2, 1991 Jul 2, 1993
QC Sample #:  GBLK070291 GBLKD70291 GBLK070291 GBLKO70291
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 100 100 100 300
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 100 100 100 300
Matrix Splke
% Recovery: 100 100 100 100
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 100 100 100 310
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 100 100 100 103
Relative
% Difference: 0 0 0 33

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOQIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample x 100

(/W“(" Spike Conc. Added
zs Relative % Difference: Cong, of M.S. - Conce. of M.S.D. x 100

Vickie Tag {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.S.D.) /2

Project Manager 1064281.PPP <3>




CLIENT NAME:
REC. BY (PRINT):

e Re Endi oo,
Koo

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

MASTER LOG NO. / PAGE:
DATE OF LOG-IN:

1. Cuslody Seal(s):
2. Custody Seal Nos.:

3. Chain-of-Custody
Aecords:

4. Traffic Reports or
Packing List:

5. Alrbill
6. Airbill No.:

7. Sampls Tags:
Sample Tag Nos.:

8. Sample Condition:

9. Does information on

10. Proper

11. Date Rec. at Lab:

CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE

Alrbill / ket

Present m-f t
A

LAB SAMPLE | DASH CLIENT CONTAINER
# _ # IDENTIFICATION DESCRIPTION CONDITION (ETC)
Present / @ [OOSR A (IR D"T
Intact / Broken* ' } Mo $¢
d \ 7
\ N N~
@I Absent* D L
58.C MA N~
JoEwl = A
Present / @ BALL TS I hlents

Preservatives Used:

m ! Absent*

(isted / Not Listed
on_Chain-of-Custody

custody reports, traffic
reports and sample tags agrea?

@

Agt/Broken*/Leaking”®

o0/

12. Time Rec. at Lab: 63 i,ﬁ }’7’\

* It Circled, contact Project Manager and attach record of resolution

Form SC001

Chain of C
" shoratary name: 3

I ERTG;

T IATEIS

Page_éof _L
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Pacific Environmental Group

1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Attention: Tina Berry

Project: #330-06.05, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo

EEETED
JU M i

WL rglegr Y

Aercwia

' | PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUR, ING J

Enclosed are the results from & water samples received at Sequoia Analytical on July 5,1991. The requested
analyses are listed below:

1070945
1070946
1070947
1070948
1070949

1070950

Water, MW-13
Water, MW-14
Water, MW-15
Water, MW-16
Water, MW-17

Water, Travel Blank

7/3/91
7/3/91
7/3/91
7/3/81
7/3/9t

7/3/91

EPA 5030/8015/6020
EPA 5030/8015,/8020
EPA 5030/8015/8020
EPA 5030/8015/8020
EPA 5030/8015,/8020
EPA 5030,/8015/8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. Inthe meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you

on this project.

Very truly yours,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

W@gw

Project Manager

1070945.PPP <1>




(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

21601 Clvic Center Drive, Sulte 202 Matrix Descript: ' Water
%:Santa Clara, CA 95050 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020
: Ti First Sample #:  107-0945

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xyienes
pg/L pg/L #a/L ug/L pa/L
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
1070945 MW-13 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
1070946 MW-14 N.D. N.D. N.D. ‘N.D. N.D.
1070947 MW-15 570 i8 1.0 1.0 2.2
1070948 MW.16 2,700 3 6.9 4.6 341
1070949 MW-17 1,200 12 1.9 28 40
1070950 Travel Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vickle Ta[g%gj'

Project Manager 1070945.PPP <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

S R

nmental Group " Client Project ID: #330-06.05, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo
601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202

nta Clara, CA 95050

Q C Sample Group: 1070945-47

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzena Toluene Ethyl Yylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: L Laikhtman L. Laikhtman L Laikhtman L Laikhtman
Reporting Units: ng ng ng ng
Date Analyzed:  Jul 12, 1991 Jul 12, 1991 Jul 12, 1991 Jul 12, 1991
QC Sample #:  GBLKO71291 GBLKO71291 GBLIKO71291  GBLKO71291
Sample Conc.: N.D. | N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 100 100 100 300
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 100 100 100 300
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 100 100 100

Conc., Matrix

Spike Dup.: 100 100 100 300
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 100 100 100 100
Relative
% Difference: 0 0 0 0

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample x 100
Spike Conc. Added
Relative % Difference: Conc, of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
Vickie Tague {Cone. of M.S. + Conc.of M.5.D.) /2

Project Manager 1070945.PPP <2>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 940863
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

#Pacific Environmental Group Client Project ID: #330-06.05, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo

601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 :
=Santa Clara, CA 95050
i Attention: Tina Berry Q C Sample Group: 107 J; :

EResaiiet s e R

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzens
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 £PA 8020 EPA 5020
Analyst: D. Dreblow D. Dreblow D.Dreblow 0. Dreblow
Reporting Units: ng ng ng ng
Date Analyzed:  Jul 15, 199 Jut 15, 1991 Jul 15, 1991 Jul 15, 1991
QC Sample #:  GBLKO71591 GBLK071591 GBLKO715¢1  GBLKO71591
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 100 100 100 300

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 99 a8 o8 300
Matrix Spike

% Recovery: 89 98 a8 100
Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 100 110 110 320
Matrix Spike

Duplicate
% Recovery: 100 110 110 107
Relative
% Difference: 1.0 12 12 6.5

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of Sample % 100

__r . Spike Conc, Added
Vm [%u/l Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100

Vickie Tag {Conc. of M8, + Conc. of M.S.D.} /2
Project Manager 1070945.PPP <3>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

i s e e R
& Pacific Environmental Group Client Project |D: #330-06.05, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo
%1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
“Santa Clara, CA 95050
ZAttention: Tina Berry

Reported: Jul 17, 199

R

1

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Tohuene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: L Lakhiman L Laikhtman L. Laikhtman L Laikhtman
Reporting Units: ng ng ng ng
Date Analyzed:  Jul 12, 1991 Jut 12, 1981 Jut 12, 1991 Jul 12, 1991
QC Sample #: BLKO71201 BLKD71291 BLKO71231  BLKO71291
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 100 100 100 300

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 99 100 100 300
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 99 100 100 100

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 97 97 a8 290
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: a7 97 08 97
Relative
% Difference: 2.0 3.0 20 3.4

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of Sample X 100

Spike Conc. Added
m Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100
_ Vickle Tague (Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.S.D.) / 2

Project Manager 1070945.PPP <4>
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CLIENT NAME: PASFC ENY. GuROUT’  MASTER LOG NO. / PAGE:
REC. BY {(PRINT): = DATE OF LOG-IN: 1- &
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB SAMPLE | DASH CLIENT CONTAINER |SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
. # # IDENTIFICATION DESCRIPTION|MATRIX|SAMP. CONDITION (ETC)
1. Custody Seal(s): Present £Absenf > lcT0a4s A4 M~ SVo4s [ W IR
Intact / Broken* ) A My - 14 ) L
2. Custody Seal Nos.: {47 MW - S /
{ 4€ ] MW ~1{ '9 [
3. Chaln-of-Custody ~PresenlY Absent’ 49| ¥ MW -7 _ 14
Records: V a2 T-B, 2N0s |Ww 7S

4. Traffic Reports or Present !@bsgnt.j
Packing List: .

5. Airbill: Airbilt / Sticker_
‘ Present LA
6. Alrbill No.:

7. Sample Tags: resefdl / Absent’
Sample Tag Nos.: Not Listed
on_Chain.of-Custody

8. Sample Condition: @Broken*neaklng*

9. Does information op~— Vs No*
custody reports, traffic
reports and sampla tags agree?

10. Proper @No'

Preservatives Used:
&

11. Date Rec. at Lab:

S ¥ NaF 3T

12. Time Rec. at Lab: l \1 25"'

* if Circled, contact Project Manager and attach record of rasolution

Form SC001

Page_LofJ




T OrD  fey n epaz. (Consuhanty 1 A0 HEF TR e name
ARCO anginesr 3 ;ie:ggc)mo no. E;g:ﬁ;; t;w w3.”* st::cg:n :ﬁitam) M 3. 3 ? , , gmﬁ.m"
Consulent e Py 2, i rrean 621 Ciuie Center DF. 25207 Sattallars | 07072
atrix reservation - - Mothod of shipment
g Matr Preservall . : § el O % Eg %D Sequyulbe—-
: | Sl 05 | 8l|ak|E| 2l 8|k v
2 g _% Solt | water | Other | Ice Acld 5 £ = §CI = g | g § a §D E‘%E COU r 1-6
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5‘}\ | 2 >< 73.1" X \D"] o™ yg Liprnit.frapoﬂlng
3] | 3 | (|47 41¢
M |3 ) 4t |
}t"'l ; 3 E 47 ) Spacial QA/QC
tw-b| | D | |4
ezl || W v v J 149 ¥
Remarks

(070950

Tumaround timea

Condition of sampla:

dood)

Tamperature received:

Date

v T 1 I 22

Racelved by o

Reling eW - ; -
%mqutshedby I F

Date Time

Racaived by T

7

7/

Priority Rush

1 Business Day a
Rush

2 Business Days O
Expedited

§ Businass Days O

Relinquished by

-D?/éj/f/ 1138

-

Time,

™ Standard
10 Business Days

138 ”

X

APPC-3292 (2-91)
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. . Watet/Product Depth Field Sheet :
ent: ‘ A’ _ g C D Field Dates: :9':}9"(9’7)
ect No.: 230 - O(o © gr Sampler: 4_

=afion: ng_f)_g[ﬂ 2.0 Probe Type:
O OivWater Interface

| 760\ _Hesperiand B Electonicindicator

{1 Bell Sounder
O Other .
TOB TOC SPHAIquid Comments
Removed | (Le. SPH thickness

1D ] ODate Time T OTL DTW DL DTW

< lew, lisoqln.s i\:}

7l 07120 1285
14 o5 |05 (L4
% 51 35S 1492
-0 0.0} 2% 12.60
| 0420 (A

1A lo:s0 |25-S (190

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




Monitoring Well Field Sheet:

Client: Avep Sampler: 5 P
roject No.: 230 -0 .05 Field Dates: __~¢6-T/

ocation: __Sem FOYONZO _ WellLD.: __ﬂ?_l___
Well information

lotal Depth: &O Diameter: 2" 5; —

depth to Water: Toc 13.3§T0B Product: Q Yes /@

Jepth to Liquid: TOC TOB Thickness (feet):

Jate: C-16-1 ! Color:

fime: /O 07 Comments:

robe Type: Q OiWater Interface Q@ Other SElectronic Indicator O Bell Sounder

Purge iriformation ,
)ate Purged: P ‘ Purge Method‘tl Positive Displacement

salculated Purge: S (galy-3-Contrifugat O Dedicated O Ges Displacement
«ctual Purge: 9 {gal} Q Other
" Vol (gal Time__  pH (std. EC (umhos) Terq) (°r-) Color Odo

3 s TEAT 4oy Grern MO

% THS A,ﬁs’ G278 _é‘(l
H:zi 6.9C _5¢¢C p9.6 N/ N/

gmme

ampler: S - '

ample I"D: IZ‘UD;? Cl' gg;ttainers Size/Type Pres. Analysis
ate Sapled: ___{o~20 - ~ AT Tomi | TC =1
ime Sampted: ___{[13() _ > el \ 6 {]KE

ample Method:

SBailer O Positive Displacement
Dedicated Q Other

omments:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.



Monitoring Well Field Sheet_

Client: 74{\( C Sampler: <ﬁ

Project No.: _ 339-606. O Field Dates: __& 26~ 7/

Location: o J-0f Twz) welllp.. ___ Mw-¥

__ Well_Information
Total Depth: Pzl B Diameter: 2" _é") 4" 5" 6"

Depth to Water: TOC12.6ETOB Product: Q Yes /BDNO
Depth to Liquid: TOC ., TOB Thickness (feet):

Date: G- U] Color:

Time: foLes Comments:

Probe Type: 0 OilMWater Interface O Other W Eiectronic Indicator O Bell Sounder
Purge Information

Date Purged: (=T 6~ 6” Purge Method: O Bailer Q Positive Displacement
Calculated Purge: \%- "T {gal) goentn'fugal QO Dedicated O Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: 2 {gal) O Other

Vol (gal) Time H (std. units) EC Temp (® Color dor
U< gitel  C Z_ gmz. 2 _r.l,n_eﬁ‘ﬂs stron
) )07 %é 69.3 ng,‘

Comments: ¢¢!| AA“‘S ok 7 jq,ﬂtm S

o Q Sample InLqrmatiqn
Sampler: S
gamplse I‘.D:I J ﬂ(':) ,an 9\\ ‘x;nainers Size/Typa Pres. Analysis
ate Sampled: g~ _ qj Q0w : i
\ ' S "
Time Sampled: (1t 40 : oh | HC( 1l / g\‘f)f

Sample Method:

fBaiIer Q Positive Displacement
Dedicated Q Other

Comments:

Pacific Environmental Group, lnc.




Monitoring Well Field Sheet-

lient: Aﬂf o Sampler: g?
roject No.: 2,350~ Xo- IS Field Dates: G2l
_ocation: ez O WelllD: __ tw—9
— Well Information
“otal Depth: L'GI : .() Diameter: 2" " 5" —_
yepth to Water: ____T0c ]1.94T0B Product: O Yes \?ONo
Yepth to Liquid: TOC TOB Thickness (feet):
)ate: 264l Color:
ime: /0015~ Comments:

‘robe Type: Q Qil/Water Interface Q Other @ Electronic indicator O Bell Sounder
Purg_e [Aformation

)ate Purged: Purge Meth + ¥ Bailer Q Positive Displacement
\alculated Purge: __‘..Lr.f.aﬂll Q Dedicated Q Gas Displacement
ctual Purge: {gal) Other g
Vol {gal) pH (std. units) EC Calor Odo
DRF oy I A 12N z%)? %’Zl By LO
< 2.3 497 94 5..@ d/ .

A 2% .98 936 7
mments:
- Q Sample Information
ampler: |
ample 1.D: W Sontainers | sizarmype | Pres. Analysis
ate Sampled: __ (- 2o - 3 m wel 1ees 1RTEX |
‘me Sampled: 12.59 | - ' R A A

ample Method:
sBailer O Positive Displacement
Dedicated Q Other

omments:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




| Monitoring Well Field Sheet-
Client: J¥r e Sampler: QQ

roject No.: __3%0-0(-©5 Field Dates: C-Ue-UY
ocation: __Gan LOTCNZO __ wentn: MW /O

Well Information

lotal Depth: 9:5 Diameter: 2" 3"/ 4° —_—
Jepth to Water: __I‘QQIQ_L__'&E Product: g Yes ﬁ) No

Jepth to Liquid: JOB Thickness (feet):

Jate: (o— Z(s -4 Color:

fime: - fei72o Comments:

*robe Type: Q Oil/Water Interface O Other%lectmnic Indicator O Bell Sounder
Purge Iformation
)ate Purged: _%,ﬁ Purge Method: O Bailer QO Positive Displacement

;alculated Purge: _J[(&[_S_{_qau %@entrifugal Q Dedicated O Gas Displacement
«ctual Purge: {(gal) Other

U IO U S 7T o e
([ B30L (a3, /oo 613 J -
6.5 13c0f ¢-69 937 62\ NV

Sample Informatiqn

amplér: C) Q

ZtrgpISBa:;l?):led: T}’i ;/LO_‘ ‘L ‘ g;ttainets ;izofl‘ype Pres. Anah_/sis

ime Sampled: 14:9C " 3’ }@;%; H(;{__ g%
ample Method: - . H‘ﬂ.; Wf‘cf
ationtsd 0 Oter T Tiile asl

omments:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




o Monitoring Well Field Sheet:
slient: “A‘f C o Sampler: S@

roject No.: 2320 -0 Q'B Field Dates: érw Z% %?
: MM— We" I°D': U ,[

Well Information

‘otal Depth: 9‘9 Diameter: 2" (3" 47 -—
\ )apth to Water: Toch-69 708 Product: a Yes /EDND

)epth to Liquid: TOC | TOB Thickness (feet):

Jate: (,/Zé 41 Color:

ime: Jo 24 mments:

'robe Type: O Qil/Water Interface O Other K Electronic Indicator O Bell Sounder
Purge Information

ate Purged: ((J‘Q—(g - Purge Method: Q Bailer Q Positive Displacement
alculated Purge: I (gal) ztoentrifugal Q Dedicated Q Gas Displacement
ctual Purge: /1 (gal) A Other

Vol {(gal) Ti pH (std. un EC (umhos) Ti {°F) Color Odor
I3TTS’ %’@f 173 ,@3 (}-reﬂ\\’ A b A

B27 (92 955 LS A
(U 3728 ¢.93 _ 942 [LO VYo N

mmen
) QQ Sample Information

ampler:
amplse l‘_D : p HWLG‘ \‘L { g:;uainers Size/Type Pres. Analysis |
ate Sampled: Q;? = [{0vs. ] T I§ |
me Sampled: 2 , G &(l
ample Method:
'Bailer O Positive Displacement

Dedicated Q Other
smments:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.



Monitoring Well Field Sheet

Client: Aec e Sampler: SD
roject No.: __ 323D -0l oS Field Dates: (=26~
Location: m_ Well .D.: -
Well lnformatlon
Total Depth: 25 .S Diameter: 2" 3* 4" 5 /f6°) ___
Depth to Water: 12.9¢ Product: QYes BNO
Depth to Liquid: TOC TOB Thickness (feet):
Date: E-16-1 ' Color:
Time: @ft?() Comments:

Srobe Type: O Qi/Water Interface O_Other PPElectronic {ndicator Q Bell Sounder

P’t_xrge Information
Jate Purged: L" @ : Purge Method: O Bailer Q Paositive Displacement

Salculated Purge: 73 (gal EaCe'ntﬁfugal Q Dedicated O Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: 7 5-’ {gal) Other

S 0, ””-és*d%“;’ K A A X

ST Leat G I O —— ¢ J

zomme
'_ ? Sample Information
sampler; P, -
sample LDC -1 22;,@.‘,,3 Size/Type Pres. Analysis
ate Sampled: __6-C € 7/ T2 [#0s| te\ |Ges) BIEZ]

ime Sampled: ___[1* 35

sample Method:

;@ailer Q Positive Displacement
1 Dedicated Q Other
:omments:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




Water/Product Depth Field Sheet

Cﬁent: ‘ 7 C O Field Dates: -7" 35- 1
Project No.: 33 o *0(9 0 < Sampler: S ‘P
Location: __ D beten -z Probe Type:
O OivWater Intedace
£ Electronic Indicator
O Bell Sounder
O Other
, TOB — TOC - SPH/LIquid ~Comments
WeltiD{ Date Time TD DTL DTW DTL DTW Removed | (ie.SPH thickness
(galions] after bailing)
~ '
ES L (AN (333
7| e 3957
¥ l 17705 (175 )
HW -4 \ 7.8 - ez
Hu, 7o \ |7:(9 W26
(w1 7.\ |21

, 6:5C |
Hid=13 2 |e4 544

| | 78 251 oS
eS| - |7l lass] (s
-1l 715 | 25 e
aer]] | Ao 21| B
gAR \ os1l [0

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.



Monitoring Well Field Sheet

‘Client: ‘%’_ (cC — Sampler: <"
Project No.: %06 .05 Field Dates: -3 |
Location: S Loten10 __WellL.D.; W |

Well Information

Total Depth: Qf]‘ _ Diameter: 2":2 ) (5" 6"

Depth to Water: TOC _@lm Product: Q Yes /Ep\l
Depth to Liquid: T0C TOB Thickness (feet):
Date: Color:

Time: Comments:

Probe Type: QO Qil/Water Interface , Q@ Other ®Electronic Indicator O Bell Sounder
WW?M/PW e Ihformation

Date Purged: Purge Method: O Bailer Q Positive Displacement
Calculated Purge: _'Si_(gan )ﬁ/ Centrifugal O Dedicated Q Gas Dispiacement
Actual Purge: 3 (ga) Q Other
Vol (ga pH (std. units) EC {umhos)  Temp(°F) Color wr
Ty s "5 0L <65 c%.\ Brewn O

>3 j“"ﬁ" .09 76O (3.0 _Brewn
39 %% .1 255 5.y QM,% ‘

Comments: JO case vOlunmcs VCWGV(’-A besSeve_ sm+u~r\c3

Well wag s 60\ NW ¢ lec <
Wi ( o\lusr/ cw\ 0‘(/'7 putal -
| e Sample Information
Sampler: C;J
Sample 1.D: Mg — L) I B —
Date Sarr'ipled- ) d}“"ﬁ e N KT N -
' S "o | Hel |Gas /EIIX

Time Sampled: __ 0 %:49

Sample Method:
Bailer O Positive Displacemant
/Q Dedicated Q Other

Comments:

Paclfic Environmental Group, Inc.




b Monitoring Well Field Sheet

<t

Client: A f CO _ Sampler: 5
Project No.: 230 -CLOS Field Dates: ik ik
Location: _jzmmw___ Well LD.: w- 1A

Betore_feuc Well Information
Total Depth: 2.3 . Diameter: 2" g; 4 5 & ___

Depth to Water: TOC HOSTOB Product: T Yes O No
Depth to Liquid: TOC TOB Thickness (feet):

Date: Color:

Time: ' Comments;

Probe Type: Q QOil/Water Interface 1 Other X Electronic Indicator O Bell Sounder
Deue (QM/Purge Information

Date Purged: /- 3-7{( Purge Method: Q Bailer Q Positive Displacement
Calculated Purge: 4T m(oaa ﬁCentrifugal Q Dedicated Q Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: 29 (gal) 'O Otner

Vill(gal) q};me - pH (std. units) EC f@ Zn?(‘%l _B Color S lq‘do -
_24 §: 70 '?Ll L47 686 Rfewn M

BT S 2 ST AT
U‘“\d’ qua s A{(equ\\“t’) th[«ch L@ch SMP\-M\

Sample Informattqn
Sampler: QP

Sample 1.b: 2 %{ f; &;'rtainefs Size/Type Pres. Analysls |
Date Sampled: ___[— §~ T |
Time Sampled: ___ 103D b oo . He[ [G=s[BEA

Samplé Method:
Bailer QO Positive Displacement
Dedicated O Other

Comments:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




Monitoring Well Field Sheet:

. Client: )A( ]_”C o . Sampler: %6\
Praject No.: 259 - 0.9 FeldDates: ___2-3- 1/
Location: 20 Well LD.: —{

Well Information

Total Depth: 9“3«< Diameter: 2" é") 4 5 & __

Depth to Water: TOC \2.4STOB  Product: Q Yes Q No
Depth to Liquid: TOC JOB Thickness (feet):

Date: Color:

Time: Comments:

Probe Type: O Oil/Water Interface Q Other )&5 Electronic Indicator O Bell Sounder
Veuclopna? Pyrge [nformation

Date Purged: - —"’:.’a‘// Purge Method: Q Bailer O Positive Displacement
Calculated Purge: ‘—/{9 - (aan‘?)Centrifugal O Dedicated O Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: Y9-S5 (eal) @ Other

s e M9 5 [ 52 ghon _FDshens
27  _[t-oF _ 55 39 &3 -¥ . |
Y98 U (a1l T8 63-% \/ /

Q_L_e_ti WEI wes, surmeh wiHA Same bloc
fU c657 rag (C;W\Mm 1

< p Sample Informatiqn

Samplér;
iamp;a L.D: T_ij ‘3‘{%” Containers Size/Type |  Pres. Analysis

ate Sampled: l 7ea [HC\ [ Ges( '
Time Sampled: 1 43 = {"Cor it > STEY

Sample Method:
ailer O Positive Displacement

Dedicated Q Cther
Comments:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




. Monitoring Well Field Sheet

~ Client: Af Co Sampler: é()
Project No.: 320 -O0C.0% Field Dates: -3 9]
Location: __ Sen LovenzO _ welllD.: FW (&

Well Information

Total Depth: Q-:Z’ Diameter: 2" @ 4" 5 & __
Dapth to Water: TOcALA24T0B Product: Q Yes g No

Depth to Liquid: TOC JOB Thickness (feet):

Date: Color:

Time: Comments:

Probe Type: O Qil/Water interface QO Other belectromc Indicator O Bell Sounder
Oe""WWPurge Information

Date Purged: BE 3"“ Purge Method: Q Bailer O Positive Displacement
Calcuiated Purge: %% (gal) " Lentrifugal O Dedicated Q Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: [ (gan /'?éomer
Vol %al) Time - pH(std. units) EC (umhog) Temp (°F) Color Odor
N A R %y o [P 290.9  PBreum It
7C. 11795 /.0 95/ (9.7 Qrow ,

Comments: W€ {\ U A w W g ( [\
et g oI o1 Toee 4o

ef/[cﬂ/ﬂ‘ ct f (r‘nS
3 e %@\{ L%... p««c’\
S le_Inf ti '
L)Q ample Information

Samplér:

Sample L.D: It ;)( ‘;l 2‘;;.“.;,..,,3 Sizsfl'ypo Pres. Analysis
Date Sarmpled: ____ 7~ 5~1| T, 7oA |t | GesJBEA
Time Sampled: 230 5! ’)‘

Sample Method:
zﬂBailer Q Positive Displacement
Dedicated Q Other

Comments:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




.o Monitoring Well Field Sheet

Client: A’\F‘(:O Sampler: - p

Project No.: __ 339~ ARz Field Dates: -3l
Location: __Sw Lavewt © weilo: __ MwW 7

Well Informatio

Total Depth: ‘Qf{ Diameter: 2" (3") 4" 5" 6" ___
Depth to Water: 10c137S TOB Product: Q Yes Q No

Depth to Liquid: TOC TOB Thickness (feet):

Date: ’7"3'%\‘ Calor: __

Time: (C09 Comments:

Probe Type: Q Qii/Water Interface Q Other f}?Electronic Indicator Q Beli Sounder

Purge lAformation
Date Purged: 27571 Purge Method: O Bailer O Positive Displacement
Calculated Purge: L entrifugal O Dedicated O Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: 38> (qan Q@ Other

Vol (gah) Time pH (std. units) EC Temp (* Color

| 0.2 3 7-67 5;%5 Rlewn M
' lo:s 7"9 73; {o - Rlewn SM

23 (2% 7.0 3L _Ces Cmﬁux €ch)

Comments: WEL[{ WasS Swrged (1, & ,(oloch
B L W el o Tl < =aner

? mple Informatlon

Samplér'

Sample I.D: nlN ;_L(:' &mm Size/Type Pres. Analysis
Date Sarpled: 1- :5 \ Y| 7UA | (<l | Gas/BIES
Time Sampled: 1{¢0 |

Sample Method:
‘®Bailer O Positive Displacement
O Dedicated Q Other

Comments:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.



s

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CALCULATIONS

Filename :3300605/:2g91
Field Date:07/03/91

Well Top of Box Depth to
Number Elevation Water

MW-5 33.99 13.332

Z2YH. Y0

MwW-7 F3--09—_ 13.95
MW-8 32.79 12.75
MW-9 32.11 12.02
MW-10 31.67 12.16
MWw-11 32.54 12.81
E-1A 33.06 13
MW-13 35.42 15.19
MW-14 30.46 11.05
MW-15 31.41 12.43
MW-16 31.39 12.92

MW=17 32.43 13.75

Depth
to Liquid

Floating
Product

Groundwater
Elevation

20.66
Z20. 45
2604
20.04
20.09
19.51
19.73
20.06
20.23
19.41
18.98

18.47

18.68





